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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM NO. 3

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-25-126

To construct a Residential Use building in the
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with 4
Secondary Suites (NOT to be used as a Lodging
House)

13820 - 110A Avenue NW
Project No.: 598837234-002

TO BE RAISED
II 10:30 A.M. SDAB-D-25-127

To change the use of a Single Detached House to a
Child Care Service (for up to 35 children)

13313 - 106A Avenue NW
Project No.: 580302559-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 AM FILE: SDAB-D-25-126

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 598837234-002

APPLICATION TO: To construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary Suites (NOT to be
used as a Lodging House)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: July 3, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL: August 7, 2025

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 13820 - 110A Avenue NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 3624HW BIlk 10 Lot 23

ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: Central District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:
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The development permit is not displayed on the subject property at
13820-110 A Ave. denying affected properties from having proper Notice.
The proposed development (8-plex), even before it is built, is materially
interfering with the use, enjoyment and value of our Affected property at
13824-110A Ave. Further, the owner of 13820 - 110 A Ave has failed to
consider our rights under the Encroachment Agreement registration:
062293325

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)
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(b)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in
section 685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the
notice of the issuance of the permit was given in
accordance with the land use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)

(a.2)

(a.3)

(a4)

(©)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;
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(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
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Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Pregect Number: S08837234.002

Appbcmes Dme: MAY 16, 2023
Proed Fuly 3. 2025 m 416 PN
€dmonton Page: lef7

Minor Development Permit

Tha: documest 13 2 record of 3 Development Perout spphcatos. and 2 record of the decraon for e undertaking descnbed below, subject to
the hmitstwon: and condinor of thi: permur of the Zorwn e Byliw 32 smended

Applicant Property Addressies) and Legal Description(s)
13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Plan 3624HW Blk 10 Lot 23
Specific Addreszies)
Sume 1, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Sty 2, 13820 . 110A AVENUE NW
Sumse- 3, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Suste. 4, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Suasw MNFLIL, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Sume MMNFL2, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Sty MNFL3, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Sumsw MINFLA4, 13820 - 1104 AVENUE NW
Ermrvway 1, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Eneryway 2, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Essryway 3, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Ersrvway 4, 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Buldng 1. 13820 - 110A AVENUE NW
Scope of Permit
To construct 3 Reudennial Use balding in the form of 3 4 Dwalliag Row Howse with 4 Secondary Sume: (NOT to be used a2 a
Lodpng Howa).
Details
1. Tiled Lon Zosisg RS 1 Yasster of Pracipal Dwelleg Unn To Coastract 4
3. Ovarlay: & Yousber of Sacentary Ste Dwaling Usit 0
5. Searutery s ® Baciverd Houszs of Secondary S Inchded” Yo
7 Naighbaushood ClasiScamon: Paderslopsg I Covelopmmect Cataory Class of Parmss Parutind
Ceeaopme
Development Permit Decizion
Approved
Issue Date: Jul 03, 2025 Development Authority: ITAZULA NICEOLAS
Subject is the Following Conditions

Thes Development Permit suthormes the construchon of 2 Resdentia] Use bunlding 1= the form of 2 4 Dwelhing Row House with 4
Secondary Sutes (NOT o be wsed 25 2 Lodmny Howss).

The development must be constracted 11 accordance with the spproved dewmg:

WITHIN 14 DAYS OF AFFROVAL pror to any demolihon of conctrachon actnafy, the spplicant must post on-ite a
Development Permut Notificaton Sign (Subsection 716023 7).

A munamum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the wial Lot aes mast be provided (Subsection 5.60.3.2)
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Project Number: 598837234-002

Application Diate: MAY 16, 2015
Printed: Tuly 3, 2025 at 4:16 PM
Page: 2of7

Minor Development Permit

Pathway(s) connecting the main entrance of the Dhwelling durectly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Dveway must be a minomum
unobstructed width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

Screenmmg must be provided for the waste collechon area, to the satisfaction of the Development Planner (Subsection 5.120.4.1.5)

Crutdoor hghting mmst: be arranged, installed. and mamtained to munimize glare and excessive highting, and to deflect, shade, and
focus light away from smrounding Sites to minmmize Muisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed towards
the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be desizned to provide an appropriately-lit environment at bulding entrances,
outdoor Amenity Areas, parking facilities, and Pathways; and not interfere with the fimetion of traffic control devices (Subsection
5.120.3).

Parking Spaces must be Hard Swifaced where vehicle aceess 1s provided from a Street or an Alley (Subsection 5.80.5.7).

The Secondary Swites must have a separate enfrance from the principal Dwellings, erther from a commeoen indoor landing or directly
from outside the bulding (Section 8.20).

A Hard Smifaced Pathway connecting the main entrance of the Secondary Suites dveetly to an Abuttng sidewalk or to a Doveway
15 required, which must be a mmimum width of 0.9 m (Subsecton 5.80.2.1.1).

The Secondary Swites must have less Floor Area than the prineipal Dwrellngs (Section 8.207).

The Secondary Swtes must not be separated from the prineipal Dwellings by a condominium conversion or subdivision (Section
£.20).

Landscaping nmst be installed m accordance with the approved Landscape Flan, and Section 5.60 of Zoning Bylaw 20001, to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner

Amny change to the approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Flanmer prior to the Landscaping bemg
installed

Landsczping nmst be mnstalled withim 12 months of receiving the Final Oceupaney Permut. Landscaping must be maintzined 1n a
healthy condifion for a minicoum of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed to the safisfaction of the Development
Flanner.

The development must not be used as a Lodzgmg House. A Lodging House means a bulding, or part of a building, contaming 4 or
more Sleeping Units that are rented out mdividually.

This Development Parmit shall be revoked if the conditions of this permit are not met.

Transportation Conditions

1. Access 15 proposed to the alley and does not requure a crossing permit. The area between the property lme and the alley dnving
swface must be hard swfaced to the safizfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordimation. This area within the alley road
nght-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

2. The exishng connector walk on the north side of 110A Avenue must be removed with restoration of the grassed boulevard to the
property line within the road nght-of-way, to the City of Edmonton Complete Streets Design and Construction Standards.

3. A Public Tree Perout will be required for any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; trees must be protected dunng
construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If tree damage ocours, all tree related costs wall be covered by the proponent as
per the Corporate Tree Management Palicy (C456C). This meludes compensaton for tree value on full or partial tree loss as well as
all operational and administrative fees. The owner/applicant must contact City Operations, Parks and Foads Services at
citytrees/@iedmonton ca to arange any clearance pruning or root cuthng prior to constucton.
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Project Mumber: 598837234-002

Application Diate: MAY 16, 2025
Prinfed: Tuaby 3, 2025 at 4:16 PM
Page: Jof7

Minor Development Permit

4. Permanent objects including gate swings, concrete steps, railings, planters, ete. must NOT encroach into or over'under road nght-
of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the development mmst be provided entirely on private property.

5. There may be utlittes within the road nght-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner'applicant is responsible for the location of all underground and above ground utlifies and mamtaming required clearances as
specified by the uhhty compames. Uhlity Safety Partners (Online: hitps: futibtysafety ca'wheres-the-hne/submit-a-locate-request”)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-566-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginning to have uilities located. Anv costs associated with relocations and'or removals shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

6. Any alley, sidewalk, and/or boulevard damage ocommng as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of
Devalopment Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses mewrred for repamr are to be borne by the
owner. The applicant 15 responsible to contaet Trevor Singbeil of Development Inspections at T80-496-7019 for an onsite inspection
72 hours prior to and following construction of the access.

7. Any boarding or constmuction tzking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
pernut. OSCAM permit applications require Transportaton Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must include:

a. the start/finish date of project;

b. accommeodation of pedestiians and velucles dunng construction;

c. confimation of lay down area within legal road nght of way 1f required;

d and to confirm if erossng the sidewalk and/or boulevard 15 required to temporanly access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding mmst not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlme at: hitps:/fwww.edmonton cabusiness_econonyy/oscam-permit-request. aspx

EPCOR Conditions
1. FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWINGS FOR. BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW (except for Bulding Perouts for demolition,
excavation, or shonng), an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fire Fescue, Fire Protection Engineer,
must be complated.

la. The proposed development must comply with any requirements identified in the IFPA.

1b. Should the IFPA deternune that upgrades to the municipal fire protechon imfrastructure are required, the owner must enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR to
explore the option of having EPCOR complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Agresment with the City or EFCOR
must be enfered into prior to the release of drawmes for Building Permit review.

2. Any party propesing construction imvolving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (FOW) contaming EPCOR Water faciliies 15 required to enter info a Facility Prosimity A sreement with EWSI, prior
to performmng the ground dishurbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOFR. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More mformation can be requested by
contactng waterlandadmin@epeor.com.

Zoning Advisements
Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "subsection numbers™ refer to the authonty under the Zoning Byvlaw.

An 1ssued Development Permit means that the propesed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other lezislation, bylaws or land fitle instruments includmg, but not hmated to, the
MMunicipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Histoncal Fesource Act, or amy caveats, restiictive covenants or easements
that mught be attached to the Site (Subsectton 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the onzinal 1ssued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee wall be
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Minor Development Permit

determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance wath cuwrrent fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require 2 Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 13825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see
hitps:/frww. edmonton. ca'residential_neighbowhoods/gardens_lawns_trees/public-tree-permut. All pew mstallations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree requure foresty consultation.

In the event that tree remerval or relocation 1s required on City of Edmonton land including road nght-of-way, all costs asseciated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Managemant

Policy (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and cany out any and all required tree work . Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operattons, Parks and Feads Services (311) a minmmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires thas site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings, addifions to buldings, or alterations of swface dramage.

A site mechameal plan stamped by a professional enmineer showmg water and sewer services, stormwater management calenlations
and the proposed lot grading design mst be submitted to EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Sermicing for review. Following EPCOR's
review, the grading plan 15 forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval. New plan submissions can be made
via EPCORs Builder and Dieveloper web portal in My Account. Visit epeor.com/newconnection and click “ONLINE
APPLICATION" for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the onigmal approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot. zrading@edmonton ca for review and approval.

For more information on Lot Grading requirements, plans and inspectons refer to the website:
hitps:/arwrw. edmonton. ca'residential_neighbowhoodsresidential-lot-grading

Please be advised that if the grading plan review results m changes to vour approved drawings to incorporate a Low Impact
Development (LID) zrading design, it 15 the owner/apphicant’s responsibility to mform the Urban Plannimg and Econonxy
department. This nofification 15 necessary to determine whether a new development perout 15 requured.

Signs require separate Development Permit application(s).

EPCOR Advisements

1. The site 15 currently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (N27592) located 892 m east of the east property line of the lane
west of 138 Street off of 110A Avenue. If this service will not be used for the planned development, 1t must be abandoned back to
the water main prior to any on-site excavation. The applicant is to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 7T80-412-4000 a
munmmum of fouwr weeks prior to commencing any work on the site meluding demelifion, excavation or grading for direction on the
carrect process to follow to have the serice 1sclated and meter removed.

la. The exishng serice 1s not of sufficient size for the propesed development. The owner/zpplicant must review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity wath a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adequate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOF. Water Services Inc. does not review on-sife servicing. It 1s the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional fo complete on-site water distnbution desizgn and to ensure the supply will meet plumbimg code and supply
requuirements.

3. A new water service may be constructed for this lot directly off EPCOR s 200 pom water main zlong 1104 Avemme adjzcent to the
subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requirements, please contact EPCOR Infill Water and Sewer Serviemg (TWASS)
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at wass.draimage@epcor.com or at T80-496-3444. EPCOR Strongly encourages all apphicants to contact TWASS early in
development planning to learn about site specific minimum requirements for onsite water and/or sewer servicing.

4a. For mformation and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcorcom/ca’en/ab/'edmonton’ operations service-
connections. himl.

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass drainage/depeor.com or at T80-496-5444.

6. For information on meterng and mquiries regarding meter sethngs please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections(@epcor.com or 780-412-3830.

7. The applicant mmst submit bacteniological test results to EPCOF. Water Dispateh and momst have a water semiceman fwn on the
valve. Contact EPCOR. Water Dhispatch at T80-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOR. Water
Dhspateh can provide mformation on the fie-in and commissioning procedure.

8. In reference to City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626 (EPCOR Water Services Bylaw), a pnvate service line must not cross from one
separately titled property to another separately fitled property even if these properties are owned by the same owner. Refer to the
City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards, Volume 4, Water Service Requirements drawings WA-003-11a and WADDS-
11 for permutted water service configurafions.

9. Hydrant spacing adjacent to the site 15 204 m. Hydrant spacing does not meet the requirements based on Volume 4 of the City of
Edmonton Design and Construction Standards. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services Engineering must be contacted to assess if Fire
Protection of this site 15 adequate via Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

10, In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water mfrastructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
proftection standards within core, mature and established neighbowrhoods. The program will consider "missing muddle” housing
forms, mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR Water encourages mterested applicants to go to the
program website for more information and updates (www.epcorcom/ca’en/ab/edmontonoperations service-connections/guides-
checklists-forms/fire-protechon-cost-share html).

10a. Flease note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not guarantee funding will be granted, as each
application will be weighed against a set of criteria.

10b. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) is required to be considered for funding.

11. Development engmeering drawings inchiding landscaping and hardscapmg must meat Volume 1 (Table of Mmimuwm Offzets)
and Volume 4 (Apnl 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards.

12. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engmeering drawing submassion package where a free or shrub bed is installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Desizn and Construction Standards Volume 4
(April 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions fo the existing munseipal water
nfrastructure required by this application.

14. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR valves and enly an EPCOR emplovee or EFCOR. authorized agent
can remove, operate or mamtain EPCOR infrastructure.

15. The advisements and conditions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Should you require any additional information, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileeniieprorcom.

POTO2003
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Fire Fescue Sarvices Advisements
Upecn review of the noted development application, Edmonton Fue Fescue Services has no objections to this propesal bowever, has
the following conditions for your implementation and information.

A five safety plan, accepted in wnhng by the fire department and the autherity having junsdichon, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmonton Fire Fescue Services will review your plan at the imtial site visit upon commencement of construction.
Reference: NFC({2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fure Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review m-person at the first construction site safety mspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fowe SCO).
Thke apphicant of a buillding permnit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

AFwe SCO may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP m place
and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP guide for vour reference here:
https: /e edmonton. ca/sites/default’files/public-files FoeSafetyPlanGwde pdfTcb=1692102771

Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully functional prior to constuchion and remain aceessible and unobstructed duning
construction.

Feference: NFC(2023-AF) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1) Hydrants on construction, alterafion, or demolbition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign,

b} be accessible, and

) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all fimes.

NBC (2023-AFE) 9.10.20.3. Fure Department Access to Building

1) Acecess for fire department equpment shall be provided to each bulding by means of a street, private roadway or yard

2} Where access to a bulding as required in Senfence (1) 15 provided by means of a roadway or yard, the desizn and location of
such roadway or yard shall take into account connection with public thoroughfares, weight of firefighting equipment, width of
roadway, radius of cwves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants, location of fire department connectons and veluenlar
parking.

Edmonton Fire Fescue Services Access Gudelines specify that the wnobstructed travel path (measured from a fire department
wehicle to the entry of the buldingunit) must be a mimomm 0.9m of clear width (gates must be non-lecking) and no greater than
45m m distance.

hitps:/ e edmonton ca/sites/default'files 'public-files/assets PDF/B19-04_Small Building Access_Peolicy pdffcb=1632115800

The path must be of a hard suwrface such as a sidewalk that is accessible m all climate conditions. Seft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

Durng Construction

To meet the requirements of the National Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edibion, Sentence 5.6.1.2 (1), protection of adjacent properties
during construction must be considered.

hitps:/ e edmonton . ca/programs_services/fire_rescuefire-safety-planning-for-const

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Bulding

1} Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire onginating from bwldimgs, parts of
buldings, facilities and associated areas undergoing construction, alteration or demeolifion operations.

Waste Services Advizements
Adding any number of additional dwelhings beyvond what 15 mdicated in ths letter may result in changes to your waste collection.
Waste Services reserves the nght to adjust the collection method, location, or frequency to ensure safe and efficlent service.
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Project Number: 598837234002

Application Diate: MAY 16, 2025
Prinfed: Tuly 3, 2025 at 4:16 PM
Page Tof?

Minor Development Permit

Rights of Appeal

Addinonal information about waste service at your proposed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development mmst receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

To help m planming and designing vour development, please refer to Byvlaw 20363 to review clauses related to:
- Access to contaimers and removal of obstruchons.

- Container set out, and

- The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

The green cart equivalency program and an exemption to reduce the spacmg required to 0.5 m betweesn carts while mamtaining 1.0
m spacmg between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fences, power poles, ete. has been approved for this proposed
development with § dwelling=, allowing 1t to recerve Curbside Collection. The City will provide a total of 12 carts: 8 x 240 L for
garbage and 4 x 240 L for food scraps.

Please note:

- Residents would be required to share therr food scraps carts.

- Residents will be required to set out garbage and food scraps carts on collection day as per the set-out instructions.

- Residents would use blue bags for recycling.

- A mimmnm of 7.5 m unobstructed overhead space 15 required above the collection area to allow proper servicing of the confainers.

If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services mmst be
advised and reserves the nght to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the development. It is the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

If you require any further clanfications, please contact us.

Thus approval is subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdmision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Munieipal Government Act.

Feez
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Dew. Application Fes 5$1.020.00 3102000 005107001001880 Jun D5, 2025
Lot Grading Fee F420.00 $400.00 005107001001880 Jun D5, 2025
Development Permit Inspection Fee $560.00 5560.00 005107001001880 Jun D5, 2025
Total 5T Amwoumt: 50,00
Taotals for Permit $2.070.00 52.070.00
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TO BE RAISED
ITEMII: 10:30 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-25-127

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 580302559-002

APPLICATION TO: To change the use of a Single Detached House to a Child
Care Service (for up to 35 children)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: July 14, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL.: July 24, 2025

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 13313 - 106A Avenue NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 4677HW Blk 61A Lot 3

ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: Central District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

#1 it is a smaller residential property not made for up to 35 kids
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#2 it is on a cul-de-sac that already has limited parking

#3 the lane across from property is not paved (BTW the only one in
glenora and yet we pay the same taxes ) and will be a mud hole with
people driving it to get to daycare

#4 the school is already a nightmare for driving and parking for people
(added signage etc has not helped

#5 the city has approved a 10 unit complex at the other end of the block
and also across from school which again is going to add to the traffic

Come on this makes no sense and is very unsafe for the people and the kids

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board made and passed the following
motion on July 28, 2025:

“That the appeal be scheduled for August 27 or 28, 2025.”

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board made and passed the following
motion on July 30, 2025:

“That the appeal be scheduled for September 3 or 4, 2025.”
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).
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(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(1) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

(a.3) subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

18
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(a.4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1)) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

19

Under section 2.10.2.8, a Child Care Service is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small
Scale Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Child Care Service means:

Child Care Service means a development that provides temporary care
and supervision of children. This Use includes facility-based early
learning and child care programs. This Use does not include a Home
Based Business operating as Home Based Child Care.

Typical examples include: daycares, out-of-school care, and preschools.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3

Storeys

in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit


https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/child-care-service
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-child-care
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/residential
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/storey
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/height
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Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local

residents.

RS - Small Scale Residential Zone - General Regulations

Section 2.10.6.1. states “Vehicle access must be from an Alley where a Site Abuts an
Alley.”

Development Planner’s Determination

1) Vehicular Access - the existing access to 106A Avenue is proposed
to remain, instead of restricting vehicular access to this Site via the

Abutting Alley (Subsection 2.10.6.1).

[unedited]

Fence Height

Section 5.100.2.1 states:

The Height of a Fence is measured from the highest point along the
portion of a Fence, excluding structural posts, to the finished ground

surface directly beneath the Fence at that point.

Diagram for Subsection 2.1

MEASURED
HEIGHT

Section 5.100.2.2 states:
Maximum Fence Height must comply with Table 2.2:

Table 2.2 Fence Height Regulations

Subsection Regulation Value Symbol



https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/residential
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2.2.1. Maximum Height [ 1.3 m A
in Front Yard
2.2.2. Maximum Height | 2.0 m B
in all other Yards

- - - PROPERTY LINE

0 (B]

Section 5.100.2.3 states:

Despite Subsection 6.1.1 of Section 7.100, to provide additional screening
from Nuisances from Abutting Sites or Streets, the Development Planner
may vary the Height of a Fence, or a portion of a Fence, in compliance with
the following:

2.3.1.

2.3.2.

Under section 8.20, Accessory means “Accessory means a Use, building or structure that

Where the maximum Height of a Fence is 1.3 m, it may be
varied up to a maximum Height of 2.0 m.

Where the maximum Height of a Fence is 2.0 m, it may be
varied up to a maximum Height of 2.6 m.

is naturally or normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or
building, and located on the same Lot or Site.”

Under section 8.20, Fence means “Fence means a structure that is constructed at ground
level and used to prevent or restrict passage, mark a boundary, or provide visual
screening, noise reduction, or Landscaping. A Fence is not a Privacy Screen.”

Under section 8.20, Height means “a vertical distance between 2 points. Where described
as a Modifier in a regulation, this is represented as the letter “h” and a number on the

Zoning Map.”

Under section 8.20, Front Yard means:

the portion of a Site Abutting the Front Lot Line extending across the full
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width of the Site, between the Front Lot Line and the nearest wall of the
principal building, not including projections.

STREET

‘ | ---- PROPERTY LINE
1 ENTRANCE
g J [ PRINCIPAL BUILDING
/ 771 FRONT YARD

STREET

Under section 8.20, Interior Side Yard means:

the portion of a Site Abutting an Interior Side Lot Line, extending
between the Front Yard and the Rear Yard, and located between the
Interior Side Lot Line and the nearest wall of the principal building, not
including projections.

STREET

- - PROPERTY LINE
ENTRANCE
[ PRINCIPAL BUILDING
771 INTERIOR SIDE YARD

STREET

Under section 8.20, Rear Yard means:

the portion of a Site Abutting the Rear Lot Line, extending across the full
width of the Site, and located between the Rear Lot Line and the nearest
wall of the principal building, not including projections or Backyard
Housing.


https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/site
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/abut
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/rear-lot-line
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/site
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/rear-lot-line
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/backyard-housing
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/backyard-housing
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jm

| 1 &

! &

|

|

|

— ! -~ -- PROPERTY LINE

1 1 ENTRANCE
[ PRINCIPAL BUILDING
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, V77 REAR YARD

STREET

Development Planner’s Determination

2) Fence Height - the Height of the fence within the Front Yard
abutting 133 Street is 1.8m high instead of a maximum of 1.3m

(Subsection 5.100.2.2.1).

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: S80302559-002

Application Dieie: MAR 26, 2025
Prnted Jaly 14, 2025 at 909 AM
Edm-::n tan H 104

Major Development Permit

Thos document 15 a record of a Development Permst apphcation, and a record of the decyaon for the undertakmg described below, subgect to
the limutations and conditons of this permat. of the Zonmg Bylaw a5 amended

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
13313 - 1068A AVENUE NW
Plan 467THW Blk 61A Lot 3
Specific Addresaes)
Sue: 13313 - 106A AVENUE NW
Entryway 13313 - 106A AVENUE NW
Bulding 13313 - 106A AVENUE NW
Scope of Permit
To change the use of a Smgle Detached House 1o 3 Chald Care Service (fior up 0 35 chaldren)
Details
Developusent Category  Diicrenceary Developmes? Grroad Pl Aswa (3 = )
Lot Gradisg Needed™ NA New Srwer barvace Requred
MumberOfanFleceDwellings Croenley
Saiw Area (3 m.) Smmmary Flas
Development Permiil Decbilon
Approved

Tssie Date: Jul 14, 2025 Development Authority: BACON KIRK

Subject to the Following Conditions
1) Ths Development Permat i NOT vald untal the nonficabon penod expares a8 specafied Section 7.190

2} Thus Development Permit authonzes the converwon of the exsstng Smgle Detached House 1o a Cluld Care Service (for up 1o
35 chaldren). The development shall be constructed m scoordance with the stamped and approved dawings.

3} Any mcrease in the number of chuldren m the Chuld Care Service shall requare wparate development approval

4) On-Site outdoor play spaces for Chald Care Sernces at ground bevel must be Fenced on all sades and all gates must be self-
larchmng (Subsection 6.40.3 3)

5) Passenger pack-up and drop-off spaces for Chald Care Services must contam signape mdicating 3 maxmum duration of 30
mumates or less (Subsection 5 80.6.10.7)

6) Pathways connectng the mam building entrances to adyacent sdewalky must be 3 mammum width of 1 8m (Subsechon
580.3.1.2)

7} Bike parking must be provided in accordance with Subsection 5 80 8
8) Exmsing landscaping (trees and shrubs) onsate should be preserved and protected unless removal 1 demonstrated 1o be
necessary of desmable o accommodate 3 proposed development (Subsection 5607 1)

Transportaton:
9 Access from the site to 106A Avenue exnis. Ay modificatson o the exsimg access requines the seview and approval of

[an)ie-ia!
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Project Number: 580302559-002

Application Date: MAR 26, 2025
Printed: July 14, 2025 at 9:09 AM
Page: 2ofd

Major Development Permit

Subject to the Following Advisements

10) Access is proposed to the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the property line and the alley
driving surface must be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination. This area within the alley
road right-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

11) Permanent objects including concrete steps. railings. planter boxes, fencing and gate swings etc. must NOT encroach into or
over/under road right-of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property and
only grass is permitted to be planted within the boulevard.

12)  Any alley. sidewalk or boulevard damage occurring as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of
Development Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoming Bylaw. All expenses incurred for repair are to be borne by the
owner.

1) Signs require separate Development Applications.

2) A Building Permat 1s Required for any construction or change in use of a building. For a building permit. and prior to the Plans
Examination review. you require construction drawings and the payment of fees. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for further
information.

3) Anissued Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments mcluding. but not lmited to, the
Municipal Government Act. the Safety Codes Act or any caveats. restrictive covenants or easements that might be attached to the
Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

4) The City of Edmonton does not collect waste from non-Residential (Child Care Services) developments. The Chuld Care
Service provider or property owner 1s responstble for managing their waste collections through the private commercial waste
collection agencies. The business operator or property owner 1s advised to ensure that they have adequate waste disposal services to
serve the development.

Transportation:

5) There may be utilities within the road right-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant is responsible for the location of all underground and above ground utilities and maintaining required clearances as
specified by the utility companies. Utility Safety Partners (Online: https://utilitysafety. ca/wheres-the-line/submit-a-locate-request/)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
begmning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removal shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

6) Any hoarding or construction taking place on road night-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and
Maintenance) permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must
include:

-the start/finish date of project;

-accommodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction:

-confirmation of lay down area within legal road right of way if required;

-and to confirm 1f crossing the sidewalk and/or boulevard 1s required to temporarily access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor must apply for an OSCAM
online at:

https://'www edmonton ca/business_economy/oscam-pernut-request. aspx

Fire Rescue Services:

POT020023




Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 26

Project Number: 580302559-002

Application Date: MAR 26, 2025
Printed: July 14, 2025 at 9:09 AM
Page: Jof4

Major Development Permit

7) Upon review of the noted development application. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services has no objections to this proposal
however. has the following advisements for your implementation and mformation.

The fire safety plan required for construction and demolition sites in accordance with Article 2.8.1.1. of Division B shall be
accepted in writing by the fire department and the authonty having junisdiction. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services will review your
plan at the initial construction site safety inspection upon commencement of construction.

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety mspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fire SCO).
The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

A Fire SCO may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP m place
and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP guide for your reference here:

https://www.edmonton ca/sites/default/files/public-files/FireSafetyPlanGuide pdf7cb=1692102771

8) Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully functional prior to construction and remain accessible and unobstructed
during construction.

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1) Hydrants on construction, alteration, or demolition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign.

b) be accessible, and

c) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

9) Ensure that an all-weather access road 1s constructed prior to construction.
Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.4. Access for Firefighting
4) Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and maintained to construction and demolition sites.

10) Ensure that emergency access route/fire lane signage is posted as per the NFC(2023-AE) 2.5.1.5 (2)
Reference: 2.5.1.5. Mamtenance of Fire Department Access
2) Vehicles shall not be parked to obstruct access by fire department vehicles and signs shall be posted prohibiting such parking.

11) Please send ALL FRS DP review inquiries to cmsfptsi@edmonton.ca

Variances

1) Vehicular Access - the existing access to 106A Avenue 1s proposed to remain, instead of restricting vehicular access to this Site
via the Abutting Alley (Subsection 2.10.6.1).

2) Fence Height - the Height of the fence within the Front Yard abutting 133 Street 15 1.8m high instead of a maximum of 1.3m
(Subsection 5.100.2.2.1).

Rights of Appeal

This approval 1s subject to the night of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter
M-26. Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

Notice Period Begins:Jul 22 2025 Ends: Aug 12, 2025
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Major Dev. Application Fee $410.00 3410.00  019337001001534 Apr 17, 2025
Variance Fee $102.50 $102.50 089333001001076 Jul 09, 2025
Total GST Amount: $0.00
Totals for Pernut- $512.50 $512.50

FOTO2003
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Major Development Permit

Project Number: 580302559-002

Application Date: MAR 26, 2025
Printed: July 14, 2025 at 9:09 AM
Page: 4of4
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